
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 25 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), David Barker, 
Simon Clement-Jones, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, 
Rob Frost, Qurban Hussain, Sioned-Mair Richards, Roy Munn, Robert Murphy and 
Philip Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

25 JULY 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 

March 2013 and 15 May 2013   
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place and the Executive Director, 

Communities 
 

8. The Impact of Welfare Reform on Sheffield's Residents 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
9. Challenge for Change: Grass Cutting Scrutiny Report 
 Report of the Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny Group 

 
10. Work Planning 2013/14 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 26 

September at 2.00pm in the Town Hall   
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARIN
[...]
/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Nikki Bond, Shelia Constance, Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, 
Martin Lawton, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Clive Skelton 
(Substitute Member) and Diana Stimely (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the meeting as 
follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor David Barker Councillor Clive Skelton 
 Councillor Simon Clement-Jones Councillor Diana Stimely 
 Councillor Jayne Dunn No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th January 2013, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

BED AND BREAKFAST ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Communities Portfolio, submitted a report on bed and 
breakfast accommodation used for homeless households in Sheffield, including 
details of plans to introduce a Supported Accommodation Pathway for homeless 
households in the City.  The report attached, as appendices, a schedule of 
requirements, requested by the City Council’s Housing Solutions, of providers of 
bed and breakfast accommodation, together with the various forms regarding the 
terms and conditions of bookings. 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.03.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.2 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 
provided:- 

  
 • Whilst the requirement in terms of the accommodation was to provide bed 

and breakfast only, the Council used one bed and breakfast establishment, 
particularly for families, which had a kitchen, providing the users with the 
opportunity of cooking their own food. 

  
 • The average length of stay for a homeless person or family in bed and 

breakfast accommodation was reasonably short. The Government has set a 
maximum length of stay for families in bed and breakfast at six weeks. The 
average length of stay in Sheffield was 6.94 days for singles and 6.42 days 
for families. 

  
 • The Housing Solutions Service received very few complaints in connection 

with the provision of bed and breakfast accommodation and if a complaint 
was received by a provider, they would be expected to inform Housing 
Solutions and provide details of the complaint. 

  
 • Whilst it was not possible to provide precise figures at this stage, it was 

envisaged that, out of the 245 units of temporary accommodation used by 
Housing Solutions, only a relatively small number of units would be out of use 
at any one time.  Details of the figures would be provided to Members. On 
average, there were 28 units vacant, either because they were unready to let 
or have recently become ready to let and were awaiting for a household to 
move in. 

  
 • In the unlikely circumstance of all the units being full and where the Council 

needed to refer a homeless person or family, steps would be taken to free a 
place up at one of the units.  Alternatively, if the Council had prior notice, 
arrangements would be made to reserve a place in advance. 

  
 • The Mortgage Reserve Scheme was a homeless prevention tool for 

homeowners who were at risk of losing their home through repossession. It 
enables households to remain in their homes by transferring ownership to a 
housing association. The Housing Aid Team assisted many more households 
to remain in their properties by negotiating with the lender, referring the 
households for money and debt advice and exploring affordable repayment 
options. The Team had just completed its 100th mortgage rescue. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the additional 

information now reported and the responses to questions now raised; 
   
 (b) thanks Belinda Gallup, Service Manager, Housing Solutions, for attending the 

meeting to speak to the report, the contents of which have allayed some of 
the concerns expressed by the Committee with regard to the suitability of the 
bed and breakfast accommodation used by the Council to house homeless 
households; and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
28.03.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

   
 (c) requests:-
[...]
NG 
 

8.1 It was reported that the arrangements in terms of the future of the Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees would be decided at the Annual Council Meeting 
on 15th May 2013. 

 

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Simon Clement-Jones, Shelia Constance, 
Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, Rob Frost, Qurban Hussain, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Peter Rippon and Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 No apologies for absence were received 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED: Councillors Chris Weldon and Penny Baker be appointed Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Committee, respectively. 

 
3.  
 

DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Simon Green and Richard Webb 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Amanda James, Assistant Regeneration Manager 
 Tel: 203 9677     
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Phase 1 of the Arbourthorne Redevelopment Scheme was funded through the 
2008-11 Housing Market Renewal (HMR) programme. When the HMR 
programme was terminated in March 2011 and no replacement funding stream 
was put in place, the Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme was put on 
hold pending alternative resources being identified.   
 
On 8th May 2013, a further report was agreed by Cabinet to use allocations 
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and the 
Local Growth Fund (L
[...]
ng it more attractive to 
potential developers 

• It supports Sanctuary’s £5million of investment into new older persons’ housing 
development, which is due to be built on Phase 1A of the scheme.  A futher scheme 
to build over 40 new 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedroom homes has now been submitted for 
Planning approval.  The Council will have 100% nomination rights to all of these new 
homes and will help facilitate the rehousing of existing residents who wish to remain 
in the local area. 

• Any capital receipts from the sale of the land will go back into the HRA, which would 
reduce the overall support required for the scheme from the HRA.  

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note to contents of the report and provide 

views and comments to the Neighbourhood Housing and Regeneration 
Team.  

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: The Impact of Welfare Reform on Sheffield’s Residents 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Nicola Rees, Policy and Improvement Officer 
 0114 27 34529 
 nicola.rees@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Sheffield City Council has expressed concern about the Government’s 
introduction of the ‘bedroom tax’. This report: 
 

i. examines the impact of both the ‘bedroom tax’ and of other changes to 
the welfare system on the people of Sheffield; and 
 

ii. explains what the Council is doing to support Sheffield residents, in 
response to the welfare reform agenda. 

 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Type of item:   

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny X 

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 

25 July 2013  

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



 

 2

The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee: 
 

i. is asked to note the contents of the report and the progress made 
on both understanding the impact of welfare reform on Sheffield’s 
residents and supporting residents in response to the welfare 
reform agenda;  
 

ii. is asked to provide views or comments on the Council’s approach 
on responding to the welfare reform agenda; and 

 
iii. is asked to consider whether the committee would wish to receive 

further update reports on this issue. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Sheffield Hallam University, Centre for Regional Economic and Social 
Research, Hitting the poorest places hardest: The local and regional impact of 
welfare reform 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

Page 18



 

 3

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Sheffield City Council has expressed concern about the Government’s 

introduction of the ‘bedroom tax’, which is negatively affecting a 
significant number of both Council tenants and tenants of other 
Registered Housing Providers in the city.  
 

1.2 At the meeting of Full Council on 5 June 2013, Members of the Council 
agreed to closely monitor the impact of the ‘bedroom tax’ and they asked 
the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee to examine the impact of the ‘bedroom tax’ on Sheffield 
people, as well as the impact of all other welfare changes. 

 
1.3 In addition to examining the impact of changes to the welfare system on 

the people of Sheffield, this report explains what the Council is doing to 
support Sheffield residents, in response to the welfare reform agenda. 

 
1.4 Because of the complexity of the
[...]
effield’s 
residents and supporting residents in response to the welfare 
reform agenda;  
 

ii. is asked to provide views or comments on the Council’s approach 
on responding to the welfare reform agenda; and 

 
iii. is asked to consider whether the committee would wish to receive 

further update reports on this issue. 
 

Page 32



 1

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny Group  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Challenge for Change : Grass Cutting Scrutiny Report 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Challenge for Change Tenant Scrutiny Group 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
The customer scrutiny panel known as Challenge for Change (C4C) was set up 
in 2011 to perform an independent review of services delivered by the Council 
Housing Service (formerly Sheffield Homes). This report covers the group’s 
second project. The purpose of the project was to examine the grass cutting 
service delivered by Sheffield Homes and the City Council’s Parks and Public 
Realm in relation to the level of customer satisfaction and to review whether 
this meets their expectations.  
  
The group identified several key challenges: 
 

• What are the standards 
• Customer expectations 
• Management of the service 
• Communication 
• Value for money 
• Involvement of tenants 

 
The group carried out a wide ranging document review of policy, procedure and 
performance and satisfaction information. This was followed by a series of 
reality checks with staff and tenants which included forums and surveys as well 
as a series of interviews with key managers. The group conducted a 
judgement, evidence and impact analysis of their findings and makes the 
following recommendations to the Board 
 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee considers this report and note its 
recommendations 
______________________________________________________ 
 
[...]
anning 2013/14 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
This report outlines an approach to Work Planning for 2013/14 has been 
focused on a single question – how can the Scrutiny Committee achieve a 
greater impact than it did last year? 
 
The report makes proposals on some practical next steps. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Agree the approach to Scrutiny and work planning for 2013/14 as 

outlined in the report. 
 

___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Category of Report: OPEN   
 

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee 
25

th
 July 2013 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



 

 2

Work Planning 2013/14 
 
1. Style of Scrutiny Work 
 
1.1. The approach to Work Planning for 2013/14 has been focused on a 

single question – how can the Scrutiny Committee achieve a greater 
impact than it did last year? 

 
1.2. It is proposed that the focus shifts towards a more in depth approach on 

a smaller number of issues. This approach will enable the Committee to 
spend more time on those issues it deems are more important. 

 
1.3. Looking at issues in greater depth will require Committees to look at 

fewer issues overall. It is proposed this is done by moving away from a 
large number of one-off monitoring reports. 

 
2. Next Steps 
 
2.1. It is proposed that the Committee aim to have a maximum of two main 

items at each of its meetings. 
 
2.2. In order to have fewer items on the agenda it is proposed that some 

items would be circulated to Members of the Committee for information, 
rather than allocated time on a meeting agenda. If a Member felt an item 
in this category required a discussion of the whole Committee then they 
could make this request to the Chair. 
  

2.3. That is not to suggest urgent issues should not be considered by the 
Commi
[...]
ask and Finish Group operating at a time. 
 

4.2. Brief guidance will be available for people attending scrutiny on what the 
purpose is and what they can expect. This will include keeping 
introductions to reports or presentations brief and to the point (maximum 
of 10 minutes) to enable more time to be spent on the discussion.  

 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 
1) Agree the approach to Scrutiny and work planning for 2013/14 as 

outlined in the report. 
 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	15 May

	7 Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme
	8 The Impact of Welfare Reform on Sheffield's Residents
	9 Challenge for Change: Grass Cutting Scrutiny Report
	ChallengeForChange_DEC12xnames
	ChallengeForChange_OUTCOMES_DEC12xn
	BoD Grass Cutting JL Edit 2013xn

	10 Work Planning 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), David Barker, Simon Clement-Jones, 

Richard Crowther, Denise Fox, Rob Frost, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Robert Murphy, Keith Hill (Substitute Member) and Pat Midgley 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor Penny Baker Councillor Keith Hill 
 Councillor Sheila Constance No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Roy Munn Councillor Pat Midgley 
 Councillor Philip Wood No substitute nominated 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards declared a Personal Interest relating to Item 7 
(Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme) as she was a member of the 
Board of Sanctuary Housing Association. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28th March 2013 and 15th 
May 2013, were each approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Chair, Councillor Chris Weldon, provided responses to a series of 
public questions from Mr Martin Brighton as follows:- 

  
 Agenda Item 9 – Challenge For Change: Grass Cutting Scrutiny 

Report 
  
 He confirmed that the Committee would take a balanced view with 

regard to this issue and would bear in mind the issue of dog fouling 
when considering future reviews of Council services.  Consideration 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
25.07.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

would also be given to the Committee having a tour of the Batemoor 
area to see how Council services were operating. 

  
 Agenda Item 7 – Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme 
  
 The Policy and Improvement Officer would seek written answers from 

the appropriate Council officers and these would be forwarded to Mr 
Brighton. 

  
 Agenda Item 8 – The Impact of Welfare Reform on Sheffield’s 

Residents 
  
 The Committee’s position in relation to these issues would become 

clear during consideration of this item. 
 
6.  
 

ARBOURTHORNE FIELDS REDEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

6.1 The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Director, Place, 
and the Executive Director, Communities, which provided information 
on the funding package for Arbourthorne Rehousing and Acquisition in 
relation to the Arbourthorne Fields Redevelopment Scheme.  The 
report made specific reference to the cost of the overall scheme, 
sources of funding available to ensure completion, details of how the 
funding was to be allocated and acquisition costs. 

  
6.2 Attending for this item was Christine Rose, Interim Programme 

Director, Regeneration, who emphasised that funding from the 
Housing Revenue Account would not be used for private purposes. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
7.  
 

THE IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON SHEFFIELD'S RESIDENTS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Communications which examined the impact of both 
the 'bedroom tax’ and of other changes to the welfare system on the 
people of Sheffield, and explained what the Council was doing to 
support Sheffield residents in response to the Welfare Reform agenda. 

  
7.2 Attending for this item were Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member 

for Communities and Inclusion, James Henderson, Director of Policy, 
Performance and Communications, and Maxine Stavrianakos, 
Manager, Income Management Unit, Council Housing Service. 

  
7.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Council officers were in regular contact with other social 

landlords and had jointly produced a DVD which outlined the 
effects of the Welfare Reforms on the people of Sheffield.  In 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
25.07.2013 

Page 3 of 6 
 

addition, work was being undertaken with the other local 
authorities in South Yorkshire to assess the impact of the 
Welfare Reforms and benchmarking was being undertaken with 
a wider group of local authorities, from Nottinghamshire to the 
North East, in this regard. 

  
 • The Council supported downsizing but would not force anyone 

to move house.  If people wanted to move home they were 
given priority and financial and practical help.  Smaller 
properties were available provided requests were reasonable 
and priorities were continually being reviewed by the Access to 
Housing Team.  Other measures such as mutual exchanges, 
advice on lodgers and allowing people to move if they were in 
arrears were also being used to assist those who were affected 
by the Welfare Reforms. 

  
 • In relation to rent collection, it was not possible to set up a 

direct debit without the tenant’s authorisation and there was a 
ten day notice period of any intention to increase the amount of 
any direct debit.  A more flexible approach to rent arrears was 
being adopted, with a period of 5 weeks being allowed to 
elapse before an initial letter was sent out.  The importance of 
early contact by those tenants in financial difficulties was 
emphasised, in order that appropriate advice and support could 
be provided. 

  
 • In relation to employment, Council officers were working with 

the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to find out about 
work programmes, with direct contact lines being established 
and joint working being considered. 

  
 • The DWP was considering transitional arrangements in relation 

to the move towards monthly rather than weekly payments and 
Council officers were working with Credit Unions, in conjunction 
with the advice sector, to assist people with budgeting.  It 
should be noted that there would be an obvious impact on rent 
arrears, particularly bearing in mind that, under the new regime, 
housing benefits would now be paid directly to the individual. 

  
 • The Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie Dore, had written to 

Lord Freud, Parliamentary Under-Secretary (Department for 
Work and Pensions) (Welfare Reform), to invite the DWP to 
work with the Council in relation to the introduction of universal 
credit, so that the Council could provide appropriate support to 
people, but this had been met with an equivocal response. 

  
 • In order to avoid the destabilisation of communities, the Council 

would do everything it could to support people who wanted to 
stay in their homes.   

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
25.07.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 • The Government would not allow the reclassification of 
bedrooms.  If the Council attempted this there was a risk of 
further withdrawal of Government funding.  

  
 • The Council was finding out about individuals who were most 

affected by the reforms through the advice sector and would do 
what it could to support individuals. 

  
 • The Council’s policy was that tenants would not be evicted if 

they were engaging with the Council in relation to any resulting 
rent arrears, which reflected the policy of other local authorities 
who claimed to have a ‘no eviction’ policy. 

  
 • There was a local project on tackling doorstep lending in which  

the Dean of Sheffield Cathedral was involved.   
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for 

Communities and Inclusion, James Henderson and Maxine 
Stavrianakos for their contribution to the meeting; 

  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and responses to questions; 

and 
  
 (c) requests that: 
  
 (i)  a copy of the report be sent to the Rt. Hon. Nick Clegg 

MP, Deputy Prime Minister, to seek his intervention to help 
alleviate the issues raised in the report; 

  
 (ii) a one page update on progress with Welfare Reform 

issues be provided to Committee Members bi-monthly;  
  
 (iii) a further report on the Impact of Welfare Reform on 

Sheffield’s Residents, to include examples of how other 
local authorities were dealing with these issues, case 
studies and an explanation of the way in which Capita was 
managing these changes, be presented to the Committee 
in 6 months’ time;  

  
 (iv) officers inform the Chair and Deputy Chair, through the 

Policy and Improvement Officer, of any urgent issues 
which may arise in relation to the effect of the Welfare 
Reforms so that such issues may be given appropriate 
consideration; and 

  
 (v) the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

arranges for appropriate publicity for the Council’s policy 
that tenants in rent arrears would not face eviction 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
25.07.2013 

Page 5 of 6 
 

provided they were engaging with the Council with regard 
to those arrears. 

 
8.  
 

CHALLENGE FOR CHANGE: GRASS CUTTING SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Challenge for Change 
Tenants’ Scrutiny Group which examined the grass cutting service 
delivered by Sheffield Homes (now the Council Housing Service) and 
the Council’s Parks and Public Realm Service, in relation to the level 
of customer satisfaction and reviewed whether this met with 
customers’ expectations.  The report was supported by a presentation 
which provided details of key areas for investigation, objectives, 
findings, the customer survey which was undertaken, the budget for 
the exercise, conclusions and recommendations. 

  
8.2 Attending for this item were Michelle Cook, Challenge for Change 

Scrutineer, and Tina Gilbert, Performance and Planning Manager.   
  
8.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions 

in relation to the report and presentation, to which responses were 
provided as follows:- 

  
 • Amey was responsible for cutting highway grass with Parks and 

Public Realm being responsible for the remainder, with support 
from the Council’s Housing Service on Housing owned land. 

  
 • The report had been presented to the Sheffield Homes’ Boards 

and the Executive Director, Communities, had indicated that he 
would circulate it more widely. 

  
 • The challengers felt that it would be clearer for tenants if 

grounds maintenance was based on Housing boundaries as 
opposed to Community Assembly boundaries. 

  
 • The relevant managers would report back to the Challenge for 

Change Tenants’ Scrutiny Group on actions taken as a result of 
the report.  The managers’ update could be made available to 
the Committee. 

  
 • The Challenge for Change Tenants’ Scrutiny Group’s next 

project was to consider community engagement. 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Michelle Cook and Tina Gilbert for their contribution to 

the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and responses to questions; 

and 
  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
25.07.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 (c) requests that: 
  
 (i) a copy of the report be presented to the Cabinet 

Management Team and the Executive Management 
Team; and 

  
 (ii) the relevant Cabinet Member reports back to the 

Committee on the Council’s response to the report’s 
recommendations, with all the scrutineers involved in 
drafting the original report being invited to attend. 

 
9.  
 

WORK PLANNING 2013/14 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
outlined an approach to the Committee’s Work Planning for 2013/14 and made 
proposals on some practical next steps.  The report listed the dates of Committee 
meetings and gave details of items to be included in the 2013/14 Work 
Programme and items which would be circulated for information only. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) agrees the approach to Scrutiny and Work Planning as outlined in the 

report, with the agenda to be led by the Chair, Councillor Chris Weldon, 
and Deputy Chair, Councillor Penny Baker, in conjunction with Councillor 
Robert Murphy; 

  
 (b) agrees that items on Welfare Reform, grass cutting, private sector 

landlords and the Housing Maintenance Contract be included in the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2013/14; and 

  
 (c) notes Members’ concerns regarding: 
  
 (i) the Community Safety Partnership with Councillor Pat Midgley to be 

informed when this report is to be considered by the Committee; and 
  
 (ii) the financial stability of Christmas Clubs, with the appropriate Council 

officers to be informed of these concerns. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 26th September 
2013, at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


